To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2024 15

Income statement

in € thousand
1–3 | 2024

Group
1–3 | 2024

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2024

Real Estate
1–3 | 2024

Consolidation

Revenue 363,636 354,946 11,380 - 2,690

Changes in inventories 1,575 1,575 0 0

Own work capitalised 2,423 2,142 0 281

Other operating income 9,984 8,476 2,038 - 530

Cost of materials - 122,643 - 120,655 - 2,164 176

Personnel expenses - 150,263 - 149,612 - 651 0

Other operating expenses - 43,125 - 41,290 - 4,599 2,764

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 61,587 55,582 6,004 0

Depreciation and amortisation - 44,149 - 41,859 - 2,397 107

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 17,439 13,724 3,608 107

Earnings from associates accounted for using the
equity method 1,417 1,417 0 0

Interest income 1,674 977 702 - 5

Interest expenses - 14,913 - 13,761 - 1,157 5

Financial result - 11,823 - 11,367 - 455 0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 5,616 2,357 3,153 107

Income tax - 2,360 - 1,350 - 981 - 29

Profit after tax 3,257 1,006 2,171 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,364 4,364 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company - 1,108 - 3,358 2,250

Earnings per share, basic and diluted, in € - 0.01 - 0.05 0.83

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand
1–3 | 2024

Group
1–3 | 2024

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2024

Real Estate
1–3 | 2024

Consolidation

Profit after tax 3,257 1,006 2,171 79

Components which cannot be transferred to the
income statement

Actuarial gains/losses 3,504 3,461 43

Deferred taxes - 1,048 - 1,034 - 14

Total 2,456 2,427 29 0

Components which can be transferred to the
income statement

Cash flow hedges - 19 - 47 28

Foreign currency translation differences - 547 - 547 0

Deferred taxes - 104 - 95 - 9

Other 57 57 0

Total - 612 - 632 19 0

Income and expense recognised directly in equity 1,844 1,795 48 0

Total comprehensive income 5,100 2,801 2,219 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,450 4,450 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 650 - 1,648 2,298

To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2024 16

Income statement

in € thousand
1–3 | 2023

Group
1–3 | 2023

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2023

Real Estate
1–3 | 2023

Consolidation

Revenue 364,679 355,071 11,616 - 2,008

Changes in inventories 1,550 1,550 0 0

Own work capitalised 1,452 1,130 0 322

Other operating income 17,726 16,278 1,885 - 437

Cost of materials - 128,503 - 126,074 - 2,596 167

Personnel expenses - 143,022 - 142,466 - 556 0

Other operating expenses - 46,648 - 44,920 - 3,684 1,956

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 67,234 60,569 6,665 0

Depreciation and amortisation - 44,322 - 42,111 - 2,318 107

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 22,912 18,458 4,347 107

Earnings from associates accounted for using the
equity method 741 741 0 0

Interest income 2,083 1,999 90 - 6

Interest expenses - 12,171 - 11,352 - 825 6

Financial result - 9,348 - 8,612 - 736 0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 13,564 9,846 3,611 107

Income tax - 5,931 - 4,659 - 1,245 - 27

Profit after tax 7,633 5,187 2,366 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,831 4,831 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 2,802 356 2,445

Earnings per share, basic and diluted, in € 0.04 0.00 0.90

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand
1–3 | 2023

Group
1–3 | 2023

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2023

Real Estate
1–3 | 2023

Consolidation

Profit after tax 7,633 5,187 2,366 79

Components which cannot be transferred to the
income statement

Actuarial gains/losses - 3,474 - 3,429 - 45

Deferred taxes 1,122 1,107 15

Total - 2,352 - 2,321 - 30 0

Components which can be transferred to the
income statement

Cash flow hedges 61 42 19

Foreign currency translation differences 145 145 0

Deferred taxes - 17 - 11 - 6

Other 32 32 0

Total 221 209 13 0

Income and expense recognised directly in equity - 2,131 - 2,112 - 18 0

Total comprehensive income 5,502 3,075 2,348 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,805 4,805 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 697 - 1,731 2,427

To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2024 17